Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Retail Fund N.V.  |  Annual Report 2015   56

The valuation of the investment properties takes into account a rent-free period/rent incentives ranging from 1 to

3 months after occupation.

As at 31 December 2015, the Fund had unprovisioned contractual obligations for future repairs and maintenance of

€ 0.3 million (2014: € 0.1 million).

Direct operating expenses recognised in profit or loss include € 0.2 million (2014: € 0.1 million) relating to vacant

investment property. Investment property includes buildings held under finance leases. The carrying amount is €

nil (2014: € nil).

Sensitivity analysis
The appraisal of the portfolio implies a net initial yield of 5.9% (2014: 5.9%). If the yields used for the appraisals of

investment properties on 31 December 2015 had been 100 basis points higher (2014: 100 basis points higher) than

was the case at that time, the value of the investments would have been 13.5 % lower (2014: 14.7% lower). In this

situation, the Fund’s shareholders’ equity would have been € 76 million lower (2014: € 92 million lower).

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions.

2015 2014

Change rental rates -5% 5% -5% 5%

Value of the investment property change (26,305) 26,305 (24,396) 25,872

2015 2014

Change net initial yield - 25 bps + 25 bps - 25 bps + 25 bps

Value of the investment property change 23,147 (21,275) 23,145 (19,835)

13 Investment property under construction
2015 2014

At the beginning of the year 207,867 146,945

Investments 52,723 30,900

Transfer to investment property (85,239) (9,511)

Transfer from investment property - 9,279

Net gain (loss) from fair value adjustments on investment property under

construction
19,831 30,254

In profit or loss 19,831 30,254

In other comprehensive income - -

Transfers out of level 3 - -

Total investment property under construction (level 3) 195,182 207,867

Lease incentives (2,131) -

At the end of the year 193,051 207,867

2015 2014

Investment property under construction at fair value 193,051 207,867

Investment property under construction at amortised cost - -

As at 31 December 193,051 207,867

Investment property is not developed within the Retail Fund but via external parties or within Bouwinvest

Development B.V. Investment property under construction relates to Damrak, Mosveld, Stadionplein (Amsterdam),

Goverwelle (Gouda) and Molenhoekpassage (Rosmalen).

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Retail Fund N.V.  |  Annual Report 2015   57

Investments and investment property under construction 2015 2014

High street retail 21,629 30,900

Shopping centres 31,094 -

Other retail location - -

Total investments and investment property under construction 52,723 30,900

The investment property under construction is valued by external valuation experts.

The significant assumptions made relating to the valuations are set out below.

2015 2014

Gross initial yield 4,75% - 7,5% 4.3% - 8.2%

Net initial yield 4,5% - 6,8% 4.0% - 6.9%

Long-term vacancy rate 0.0% 0.0%

Average 10 – year inflation rate (IPD Nederland) 1.5% 1.9%

Estimated average percentage of completion 72.0% 49.1%

Current average rent (€/m2) 319 360

Construction costs (€/m2) 2,218 2,325

14 Trade and other current receivables
2015 2014

Trade receivables 744 277

Group companies Bouwinvest 1 1

Tax - 2,952

Other receivables - 13,439

Balance as at 31 December 745 16,669

15 Cash and cash equivalents
2015 2014

Bank deposits 13,500 -

Bank balances 14,126 19,002

Balance as at 31 December 27,626 19,002

The bank balances of € 14.1 million are freely available to the Fund as at 31 December 2015 and the bank deposits of

€ 13.5 million have a 30 days' notice period.

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Retail Fund N.V.  |  Annual Report 2015   58

16 Equity attributable to shareholders of Bouwinvest Dutch
Institutional Retail Fund N.V.
For 2015, before appropriation of profit

Issued

capital

Share

premium

Revaluation

reserve*

Retained

earnings

Net result for

the year Total equity

Balance at 1 January 2015 265,254 306,991 98,077 (11,185) 11,185 670,322

Comprehensive income

Net result - - - - 32,150 32,150

Total comprehensive income - - - - 32,150 32,150

Other movements

Issued shares 25,759 39,241 - - - 65,000

Appropriation of result - - - 11,185 (11,185) -

Dividends paid - (27,240) - (1,897) - (29,137)

Movement revaluation reserve - - 30,253 (30,253) - -

Total other movements 25,759 12,001 30,253 (20,965) (11,185) 35,863

Balance at 31 December 2015 291,013 318,992 128,330 (32,150) 32,150 738,335

* See explanation dividend restrictions in this Note.

For 2014, before appropriation of profit

Issued

capital

Share

premium

Revaluation

reserve*

Retained

earnings

Net result for

the year Total equity

Balance at 1 January 2014 233,529 301,042 71,213 (47,149) 47,149 605,784

Comprehensive income

Net result - - - - 11,185 11,185

Total comprehensive income - - - - 11,185 11,185

Other movements

Issued shares 31,725 49,275 - - - 81,000

Appropriation of result - - - 47,149 (47,149) -

Dividends paid - (43,326) - 15,679 - (27,647)

Movement revaluation reserve - - 26,864 (26,864) - -

Total other movements 31,725 5,949 26,864 35,964 (47,149) 53,353

Balance at 31 December 2014 265,254 306,991 98,077 (11,185) 11,185 670,322

* See explanation dividend restrictions in this Note.

Dividend restrictions
The Retail Fund is subject to legal restrictions regarding the amount of dividends it can pay to its shareholders.

Dutch Law stipulates that dividends can only be paid up to an amount equal to the excess of the Fund’s own funds

over the sum of the paid-up capital, statutory reserves and reserves required by law.

The revaluation reserve, being a legal reserve, cannot be freely distributed. Dividends are all payments from the

free reserves. The free reserves consist of the share premium and retained earnings. Dividend will consist partly of